MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Chapter 330.

Снар. 330.

An act authorising Jotham P. Norton and John H. Leavitt to erect and extend wharves in York, into the tide waters of York river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Jotham P. Norton of Lewiston, in the county of Andro- Authorized to build what nearscoggin, and John H. Leavitt of Portland, in the county of Cumber-brick yard. land, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to extend, build and maintain a wharf in York, in the county of York, from the shores of their brick-yard lot in said York, into the tide waters of York river, to a distance of fifteen feet beyond low water mark.

SECT. 2. Said Norton and Leavitt, their heirs and assigns, are also authorized and empowered to erect a wharf from the shores of their lot below and near Swing bridge, in said York, and to -near Swing bridge, extend the same into the tide waters of York river, a distance not exceeding fifteen feet beyond low water mark.

Said Norton and Leavitt, their heirs and assigns, are also authorized and empowered to erect a wharf from the shores of the Barrell mill privilege, so called, in said York, and to extend mill privilege, mill privilege. the same into the tide waters of York river, to a distance not exceeding fifteen feet beyond low water mark.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1873.

Chapter 331.

An act to legalize and make valid the organization of the Border Publishing Company, of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The organization of the Border Publishing Company, Corporate name located at Bangor, in the county of Penobscot, and State of Maine. organized under chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes, is hereby ratified and legalized, notwithstanding any error or omis- Acts legalized. sions in form found to exist in the proceedings taken in organizing said corporation, and all acts of said corporation, and of its officers up to the date of approval of this act, are hereby legalized and made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1873.